PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3810215

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CHRISTOPHER W. STROCK	10/09/2013
MARK R. JAWOROSKI	10/07/2013
FRANK W. MASE	10/09/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION
Street Address:	ONE FINANCIAL PLAZA
City:	HARTFORD
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06101

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15026482

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)339-6580

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6123391863

Email: bgould@kinney.com **Correspondent Name:** ALAN M. KOENCK Address Line 1: KINNEY & LANGE, P.A. Address Line 2: 312 SOUTH THIRD STREET

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55415

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	61728US02-U173-012259
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALAN M. KOENCK
SIGNATURE:	/Alan M. Koenck/
DATE SIGNED:	03/31/2016

Total Attachments: 4

source=2016-03-31_ASSIGN_61728US02-U173-012259#page1.tif source=2016-03-31_ASSIGN_61728US02-U173-012259#page2.tif source=2016-03-31 ASSIGN 61728US02-U173-012259#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 038163 FRAME: 0016 503763568

 $source = 2016\text{-}03\text{-}31_ASSIGN_61728US02\text{-}U173\text{-}012259\#page4.tif}$

PATENT REEL: 038163 FRAME: 0017

ASSIGNMENT (International Patent Application)

Attorney Docket No. PA0021799WO-U173-500-259KL

WHEREAS, we, Christopher W. Strock, of Kennebunk, ME U.S.A.; Mark R. Jaworowski, of Glastonbury, CT U.S.A; and Frank W. Mase, of Kennebunk, ME U.S.A., have invented certain new and useful improvements as described in an international application entitled ALUMINUM ALLOY COATING WITH RARE EARTH AND TRANSITION METAL CORROSION INHIBITORS (for Letters Patent filed pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the application filed with the United States Receiving Office under International Application No.

having an International Filing Date of : and

WHEREAS, United Technologies Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having offices at One Financial Plaza, Hartford, CT 06101 U.S.A. ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, the application, and any and all Letters Patent or similar legal protection, foreign or domestic, to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, I transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, my entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, the above-identified application, corresponding domestic and foreign applications, all Letters Patent or similar legal protection issuing thereon, and all rights and benefits under any applicable treaty or convention; and I authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States or foreign equivalent thereof to issue the Letters Patent or similar legal protection to the Assignee.

I hereby authorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to insert in this instrument the application number when ascertained. I further authorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent or similar legal protection, in its own name if desired, in any and all countries foreign to the United States.

I represent to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, that I have not and shall not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this Assignment. I, my executors or administrators, will at any time upon request, without additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as the Assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem desirable to perfect its enjoyment of this grant, and render all assistance in making application for and obtaining, maintaining, and enforcing the Letters Patent or similar legal protection on the invention in any and all countries.

Signed at NorR	Benick	, muhe	, USA	
(City) ₁₁		(State)	1	
this	day of <u>Octob</u>	er 2013		i i
(Day)	(Month)	(Year)	Clark	
			Christop	her W. Strock
	************************	ION AND SIGNATU	**************************************	
I, ROBERT RIC	2 <i>HARD</i> whose	address is <u>/82 P/4</u>	LROND AVE SAG	WGUACE/INE
(Printed or typed na	me)	(Printed o	r typed address)	
hereby declare that	I was personally p	resent and did see Chr	istopher W. Strock, Assign	or in the above
		the same. Declared at _		L, USA
	·	0/9/13 (city and state) AA	a Park

this 49 9 day (Day)	of <i>OCTOBE</i> &			
(Day)			27.2	50,000 0
	(Month)	C	(ear)	O
		#	A. A.	/ \/
			クリクリシノハ	
				Signature of Witness
				~.B

2.2		The second secon	T Yes 4	
Signed at	3)		, USA	
(City)	(5	state)		
this day	of	3		
(Day)	of (Month)	(Year)		
			•••••	Mark R. Jaworowski
		<u>ND SIGNATURE OF</u>		
I,(Printed or typed name)	whose address	ie		
(Printed or typed name)	WIIOGO AUGUOGO	(Drinted or funed	address)	
banks dealers that I are		pages so courses	Tomovoralis	Analogous in the observa
hereby declare that I wa	s personany present	and did see mark k.	Jaworowski,	Assignor in the above
ASSIGNMENT duly sign	n and execute the sam	ie. Declared at		USA.
	64 <u>8</u> 6	.88		#
©:		(city and	l state)	
thisday (of			
(Day)	of (Month)		(ear)	
	•	. •		
		3, 3,		Signature of Witness
		3 ,		Signature of Witness
		\$		Signature of Witness
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Signature of Witness
. N 1. 75				Signature of Witness
Signed at North B	erwick, r	ANINE	, USA	Signature of Witness
Signed at North B	erwick, 1	AAINE State)	,USA	Signature of Witness
Signed at North B (City) this 9 day	erwick, 1 of October	ARINE State) , 2013		
Signed at North B (City) this 9 day (Day)	erwick, 1 (S of October (Month)	イ内) ルセ State) 		
Signed at North B (City) this 9 day (Day)	eewiek , 1 (S of <u>Octobere</u> (Month)	バミルe State) 、 2013 (Year)		
Signed at North B (City) this 9 day (Day)	eewiek , h (S of <u>Octobere</u> (Month)	イ内)ルセ State) (Year)	,USA 	
***			- Flean	Wyan
***		AAINE State) CO13 (Year) ND SIGNATURE OF	- Flean	Wyan
<i>(</i>	DECLARATION A	ND SIGNATURE OF	- Famal WIINESS	N Marc Frank W. Mase
1. Chris Strock	DECLARATION A	nd signature of is <u> Po-Tl</u> 444	- - Fixand WITNESS R.J. K.	Wyan
I, <u>Chris STrock</u> (Printed or typed name)	DECLARATION A	ND SIGNATURE OF is 1 Portland (Printed or typed	- Fileon WITNESS LAJ. K. address)	W Yese Frank W. Mase innebunk ME
I, <u>Chris Sirock</u> (Printed or typed name) hereby declare that I w	DECLARATION A whose address as personally presen	ND SIGNATURE OF is // Printed or typed and did see Frank	WITNESS ALL K. address) W. Mase,	Frank W. Mase LENGE Sank ME Assignor in the above
I, <u>Chris STrock</u> (Printed or typed name)	DECLARATION A whose address as personally presen	ND SIGNATURE OF is // Printed or typed and did see Frank	WITNESS ALL K. address) W. Mase,	Frank W. Mase LENGE Sank ME Assignor in the above
I, <u>Chris Sirock</u> (Printed or typed name) hereby declare that I w	DECLARATION A whose address as personally presen	ND SIGNATURE OF is // Printed or typed and did see Frank	WITNESS ALL K. address) W. Mase,	W Yese Frank W. Mase innebunk ME
I, <u>Chris Sirock</u> (Printed or typed name) hereby declare that I w	DECLARATION A whose address as personally presen	is / Portless is / Portless (Printed or typed at and did see Frank te. Declared at&	WITNESS ALL K address) W. Mase, OR Be	Frank W. Mase LENGE Sank ME Assignor in the above
I, Chris STrock (Printed or typed name) hereby declare that I w ASSIGNMENT duly sign	DECLARATION A whose address as personally present and execute the same	ND SIGNATURE OF is // Printed or typed at and did see Frank ie. Declared at // & (city and	WITNESS ALL K address) W. Mase, W. B.	Frank W. Mase LENGE Sank ME Assignor in the above
I, Chris Strock (Printed or typed name) hereby declare that I w ASSIGNMENT duly sign	DECLARATION A whose address as personally presen and execute the sam ofOctober	is Portless (Printed or typed at and did see Frank ie. Declared at 6. (city and 2.	WITNESS Address) W. Mase, W. B.	Frank W. Mase LENGE Sank ME Assignor in the above
I, Chris STrock (Printed or typed name) hereby declare that I w ASSIGNMENT duly sign	DECLARATION A whose address as personally present and execute the same	is Portless (Printed or typed at and did see Frank ie. Declared at 6. (city and 2.	WITNESS ALL K address) W. Mase, W. B.	Frank W. Mase LENGE Sank ME Assignor in the above
I, Chris Strock (Printed or typed name) hereby declare that I w ASSIGNMENT duly sign	DECLARATION A whose address as personally presen and execute the sam ofOctober	is Portless (Printed or typed at and did see Frank ie. Declared at 6. (city and 2.	WITNESS Address) W. Mase, W. B.	Frank W. Mase LENGE Sank ME Assignor in the above
I, Chris Strock (Printed or typed name) hereby declare that I w ASSIGNMENT duly sign	DECLARATION A whose address as personally presen and execute the sam ofOctober	is Portless (Printed or typed at and did see Frank ie. Declared at 6. (city and 2.	WITNESS Address) W. Mase, W. B.	Frank W. Mase Intelant ME Assignor in the above Assignor in the Above
I, Chris Strock (Printed or typed name) hereby declare that I w ASSIGNMENT duly sign	DECLARATION A whose address as personally presen and execute the sam ofOctober	is Portless (Printed or typed at and did see Frank ie. Declared at 6. (city and 2.	WITNESS Address) W. Mase, W. B.	Frank W. Mase LENGE Sank ME Assignor in the above

ASSIGNMENT (International Patent Application)

Attorney Docket No. PA0021799WO-U173-500-259KL

WHEREAS, we, Christopher W. Strock, of Kennebunk, ME U.S.A.; Mark R. Jaworowski, of Glastonbury, CT U.S.A; and Frank W. Mase, of Kennebunk, ME U.S.A., have invented certain new and useful improvements as described in an international application entitled ALUMINUM ALLOY COATING WITH RARE EARTH AND TRANSITION METAL CORROSION INHIBITORS (for Letters Patent filed pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the application filed with the United States Receiving Office under International Application No.

having an International Filing Date of : and

WHEREAS, United Technologies Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having offices at One Financial Plaza, Hartford, CT 06101 U.S.A. ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, the application, and any and all Letters Patent or similar legal protection, foreign or domestic, to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, I transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, my entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, the above-identified application, corresponding domestic and foreign applications, all Letters Patent or similar legal protection issuing thereon, and all rights and benefits under any applicable treaty or convention; and I authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States or foreign equivalent thereof to issue the Letters Patent or similar legal protection to the Assignee.

I hereby authorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to insert in this instrument the application number when ascertained. I further authorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent or similar legal protection, in its own name if desired, in any and all countries foreign to the United States.

I represent to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, that I have not and shall not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this Assignment. I, my executors or administrators, will at any time upon request, without additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as the Assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem desirable to perfect its enjoyment of this grant, and render all assistance in making application for and obtaining, maintaining, and enforcing the Letters Patent or similar legal protection on the invention in any and all countries.

Signed at	•		, USA
(City)		(State)	
thisd	ay of		
(Day)	(Month)	(Year)	
		بجيهين	
			Christopher W. Stroc
	DECLARATIO	ON AND SIGNATURE C	501130000000000000000000000000000000000
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	DECLARATIO whose ad	dress is	OF WITNESS
I,	whose ad	dress is(Printed or type	OF WITNESS ed address)
I,(Printed or typed name hereby declare that I v	whose ad) vas personally pres	dress is(Printed or type sent and did see Christop	OF WITNESS

PATENT REEL: 038163 FRAME: 0020

0119		
(Day)	_day of (Month)	(Year)
		Signature of Witne
.00000000		
Signed at Fast b	HAMTERNO, SI	, USA
(City)	(State) ~ ^ 7
(Day)	<u>ANTFORM</u> (State,,	(Year) March B
		Mark R. Jaworows
		SIGNATURE OF WITNESS
I, ZACFIR C	CHAUDIHCY whose address is	1185 MILL DR. , S. GLASTOWBURY CTOO
(Printed or typed t	name) at Luge personally present and	(Printed or typed address) I did see Mark R. Jaworowski. Assignor in the abo
		Declared at East Hart food, CT
16 71 <u>L</u>	day of October (Month)	(city and state)
(Day)	(Month)	(Year)
		Zyly Chandlury Signature of With
rene h	, (Sta	, USĀ
rene h	(Cta)	e)
renes to	(Stal	e) (Year)
renes to	(Cta)	e)
renew h	(Stal day of, (Month)	e) (Year)
(City) this (Day)	(Stale day of, (Month),	(Year) Frank W. Ma SIGNATURE OF WITNESS
(City) this (Day) I, (Printed or typed hereby declare the	(State day of, (Month) DECLARATION ANI whose address is name) nat I was personally present	e) (Year) Frank W. Ma
(City) this (Day) I, (Printed or typed hereby declare the ASSIGNMENT declare the ASSIGNMENT declare the ASSIGNMENT declared the ASSIGNMENT	(State day of	(Year) Frank W. Ma SIGNATURE OF WITNESS (Printed or typed address) and did see Frank W. Mase, Assignor in the abo Declared at
(City) this (Day) I, (Printed or typed hereby declare the ASSIGNMENT declare the ASSIGNMENT declare the ASSIGNMENT declared the ASSIGNME	(State day of, (Month) DECLARATION ANI whose address is name) nat I was personally present	(Year) Frank W. Ma SIGNATURE OF WITNESS (Printed or typed address) and did see Frank W. Mase, Assignor in the abo Declared at

PATENT REEL: 038163 FRAME: 0021

RECORDED: 03/31/2016